06-11-2002

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Patent and Trademark Office

1-31-92

TRA

Tab settings → → → 

102112004

| To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attack  | 118004<br>led original documents or copy thereof.  |  |
|--|--|--|
| 1. Name of conveying party(ies): Laurent de Brunhoff 74 Wyllis Ave. Middletown, Connecticut 06457 6.5102   | 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies): Nelvana International Limited 228-230 Airport House, Shannon Free Zone Shannon, County Clare, Ireland   |  |
| <ul> <li>☑ Individual(s) U.S.</li> <li>☐ Association</li> <li>☐ General Partnership</li> <li>☐ Corporation</li> <li>☐ Other:</li> <li>Additional name(s) of conveying parties attached?</li> <li>☐ Yes ☑ No</li> </ul> | ☐ Individual(s) Citizenship ☐ Association ☐ General Partnership ☐ Limited Partnership ☒ Corporation ☐ Other:   |  |
| 3. Nature of conveyance:   | If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative designation is attached: $\boxtimes$ Yes $\square$ No (Designations must be a separate document from Assignment) Additional name(s) & address(s) attached: $\boxtimes$ Yes $\square$ No |  |
| 4. Application number(s) or registration number(s):  |  |  |
| A. Trademark Application No.(s) B.   | Trademark Registration No.(s)  |  |
| bee attached Schedule A  | See attached Schedule A  |  |
| Additional Numbers attached? ≥ Yes □ No  |  |  |
|  |  |  |
| 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:  | 6. Total number of applications and registrations involved: 54   |  |
| Name: Jonathan D. Reichman, Esq. Address: KENYON & KENYON One Broadway   | 7. Total fee (37 C.F.R. 3.41)  |  |
| New York, New York 10004   | 8. Deposit account number: 11-0600   |  |
| 0/2002 GTUN11 00000106 110600 75866870 C:481 40.00 CH C:482 250.00 CH  | E THIS SPACE   |  |
| 9. Statement and signature.  To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.                                      |  |  |
|  |  |  |
| OMB No 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94)   |  |  |
| Do not detach this portion   |  |  |
| Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:  |  |  |

Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks Box Assignments Washington DC 20231

Public burden reporting for this sample cover sheet is estimated to average about 30 minutes per document to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed and completing and reviewing the sample cover sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Office of information Systems, PK2-1000C, Washington D.C. 20231, and to the Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0605-0011), Washington, D.C. 20503

**REEL: 002522 FRAME: 0502** 

# EXHIBIT "A"

| <u>Mark</u>  | App./Reg. No. | Allowance/Issue Date |
|--------------|---------------|----------------------|
| BABAR        | 75/866,870    | June 19, 2001        |
| BABAR        | 2,325,343     | March 7, 2000        |
| BABAR        | 2,268,739     | August 10, 1999      |
| BABAR        | 2,337,290     | April 4, 2000        |
| BABAR        | 2,419,596     | January 9, 2001      |
| BABAR        | 2,174,402     | July 21, 1998        |
| BABAR        | 1,682,995     | April 14, 1992       |
| BABAR        | 1,665,091     | November 19, 1991    |
| BABAR Design | 1,617,700     | October 16, 1990     |
| BABAR Design | 1,617,756     | October 16, 1990     |
| BABAR        | 1,634,002     | February 5, 1991     |

TRADEMARK REEL: 002522 FRAME: 0503

Attorney Ref.: 12277/89904

## IN THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

Assignee : Nelvana International Limited

Mark : BABAR

Serial No. : 75/866,870

The Commissioner for Trademarks 2900 Crystal Drive BOX NO FEE Arlington, Virginia 22202-3513

### **DESIGNATION OF DOMESTIC REPRESENTATIVE**

MADAM:

KENYON & KENYON, whose postal address is One Broadway, New York, New York 10004, is hereby designated domestic representative upon whom notices or process in proceedings affecting the above-identified application may be served.

Nelvana International Limited

Date: 5/20/02

Name: Jonathan D. Reichman

Title: Attorney of Record

### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

THIS TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT is effective as of December 17, 2001, and is made by Laurent de Brunhoff, a Citizen of the United States, having a residence at 74 Wyllis Ave., Middletown, Connecticut 06457 ("Assignor"), in favor of Nelvana International Limited, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of Ireland, having a principal place of business at 228-230 Airport House, Shannon Free Zone, Shannon, County Clare, Ireland ("Assignee").

#### WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, Assignor is the owner of the trademarks and the registrations therefor as set forth in Exhibit "A" hereto; and

WHEREAS, Assignee wishes to acquire from Assignor, and Assignor wishes to assign to Assignee, all of Assignor's rights in and to such trademarks,

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor by these presents hereby assigns, sells, transfers, conveys, bequeaths and grants to Assignee the entire right, title and interest of Assignor in and to the trademarks set forth in Exhibit "A" hereto, including without limitation all common law rights therein and all registrations therefor, as well as the goodwill of the business associated therewith, and the right to sue and recover for the past infringement thereof.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Trademark Assignment is executed and effective the date and year above first written.

Laurent de Brunhoff

By: Carly Jun

NY01 432738 v 1

RECORDED: 06/05/2002

TRADEMARK REEL: 002522 FRAME: 0505